dictated by the Funding Strategy Statement, will only
anticipate long-term return on a relatively prudent basis
to reduce risk of under-performing.  Progress is
analysed at three yearly valuations for all employers.

The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements
as at 31 March 2017 and 31 March 2018 are set out
below.  These disclosures present interest rate risk
based on the underlying financial assets at fair value:

Asset Type
Value as at

31 March 2018
£'000

Change
%

Value on Increase
£'000

Value on Decrease
£'000

Equities - Unquoted overseas 0 12.20 0 0
Property 236,646 4.70 247,769 225,524
Total 236,646 247,769 225,524

15.4.1 Sensitivity of assets valued at level 3

15.6 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
Interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value of the net assets available to pay benefits.
The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant, and shows the
effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 1% change in interest rates:

Asset type Value as at
31/03/17

Change in year in the net assets
available to pay benefits

+1% -1%

£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents 4,880 49 (49)

Cash held at CCC 4,888 49 (49)

Bonds 440,696 4,407 (4,407)

Total change in available assets 450,464 4,505 (4,505)

Asset type Value as at
31/03/18

Change in year in the net assets
available to pay benefits

+1% -1%
£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents 6,586 66 (66)
Cash held at CCC 4,908 49 (49)
Bonds 489,582 4,896 (4,896)
Total change in available assets 501,076 5,011 (5,011)

31/03/2017 Asset type 31/03/2018

£'000 £'000

4,880 Cash and cash equivalents 6,586

4,888 Cash held at CCC 4,908

440,696 Bonds 489,582

450,464 Total 501,076

SECTION 6 73

DYFED PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2017 - 2018

15.7 Discount Rate
Estimation of the net liability to pay pensions depends on a number of complex judgements relating to the discount
rate used, the rate at which salaries are projected to increase, changes in retirement ages, mortality rates and expected
returns on fund assets. A firm of consulting actuaries is engaged to provide the Fund with expert advice about the
assumptions to be applied.

15.8 Currency risk
Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Fund is exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are
denominated in any currency other than the functional currency of the Fund (£ GBP Sterling).  The Fund holds both
monetary and non-monetary assets denominated in currencies other than £ GBP Sterling.

The Fund’s currency rate risk is routinely monitored
by the Committee in accordance with the Fund’s risk
management strategy, including monitoring the range
of exposure to currency fluctuations.

The following table summarises the Fund’s currency
exposure as at 31 March 2017 and as at 31 March
2018:

Fair value
31/03/17 Asset type Fair value

31/03/18

1,039,211 Overseas Equities 1,163,608

34,973 Property 34,101

0 Cash 0

1,074,184 Total 1,197,709

15.9 Currency risk sensitivity analysis
The aggregate currency exposure within the Fund as at 31 March 2018 was 9.00% (2016-17: 8.30%). This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

A 9.00% strengthening/weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which the Fund holds investments
would increase/decrease the net assets available to pay benefits as follows:

Asset type Fair value
 31/03/17

Change in year in the net assets
available to pay benefits

+8.30% -8.30%

£'000 £'000 £'000

Overseas equities 1,039,211 86,255 (86,255)

Property 34,973 2,903 (2,903)

Cash 0 0 0

Total change in available assets 1,074,184 89,158 (89,158)

Asset type Fair value
31/03/18

Change in year in the net assets
available to pay benefits

+9.00% -9.00%

£'000 £'000 £'000

Overseas equities 1,163,608 104,725 (104,725)

Property 34,101 3,069 (3,069)

Cash 0 0 (0)

Total change in available assets 1,197,709 107,794 (107,794)

SECTION 6 74

DYFED PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2017 - 2018

15.10 Credit risk
Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial instrument will fail to discharge an
obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial loss. The market values of investments generally reflect an assessment
of credit in their pricing and consequently the risk of loss is implicitly provided for in the value of the Fund’s financial
assets and liabilities.

In essence the Fund’s entire investment portfolio is exposed to some form of credit risk. However the selection of high
quality counterparties, brokers and financial institutions minimises credit risk that may occur through the failure to